may be obtained in the future. The unaudited pro forma combined condensed financial information should be read in conjunction with the
historical financial statements and notes thereto of Beazer, which are incorporated by reference herein by reference from Beazer's Annual Report
on Form 10-K for the year ended September 30, 2001, the historical financial statements and notes thereto of Beazer, which are incorporated by
reference herein by reference from Beazer's quarterly report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended December 31, 2001, the historical financial
statements and notes thereto of Crossmann which are incorporated by reference herein by reference from Crossmann's Annual Report on
Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2001, and the historical combined financial statements and notes of Sanford, which are
incorporated by reference herein by reference from Beazer's Current Report on Form 8-K/A dated October 15, 2001.

67

Edgar Filing: BEAZER HOMES USA INC - Form S-4/A

71

BEAZER HOMES USA, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED BALANCE SHEET

DECEMBER 31, 2001
(In Thousands)

Beazer
Historical(1)

Crossmann
Historical(1)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Beazer
Pro Forma
Combined

ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents $ � $ 14,179 $ (14,179)(3) $ �
Inventory 918,509 339,333 � 1,257,842
Property, plant & equipment 12,937 10,615 � 23,552
Goodwill, net 14,094 18,814 239,656 (3) 272,564
Other assets 59,798 46,676 � 106,474

Total assets $ 1,005,338 $ 429,617 $ 225,477 $ 1,660,432

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS'
EQUITY

Trade accounts payable $ 59,443 $ 28,610 $ � $ 88,053
Other liabilities 141,155 18,267 � 159,422
Revolving credit facility 34,000 60,000 (60,000)(3) 34,000
Notes payable(2) 395,379 58,333 245,639 (3) 699,351

Total liabilities 629,977 165,210 185,639 980,826

Stockholders' equity 375,361 264,407 304,245

(264,407

 (3)

)(4)

679,606

Total liabilities and stockholders' equity $ 1,005,338 $ 429,617 $ 225,477 $ 1,660,432

Pro forma adjustments to unaudited combined condensed balance sheet as of December 31, 2001:

(1)
For purposes of this unaudited pro forma combined condensed balance sheet, Beazer and Crossmann's balance sheets have been
included as of December 31, 2001 and have been derived from Beazer's unaudited financial statements and Crossmann's audited
financial statements.

(2)
In connection with the merger, the holders of Crossmann's senior notes due December 2004 have the right to put such notes to
Crossmann at a price equal to the outstanding principal amount and accrued but unpaid interest thereon, plus a make-whole amount

[…]

Based upon 10,671,503 shares of Crossmann common stock outstanding at December 31, 2001. The base merger
consideration for each share of Crossmann common stock will consist of a combination of $17.60 in cash and a fraction of a
share of Beazer common stock based on a stock value calculated by taking the average closing price of Beazer common
stock as reported for New York Stock Exchange composite transactions for the 15 consecutive trading days ending on, and
including, the third trading day prior to the Crossmann stockholder meeting. For purposes of the pro forma adjustments,
Beazer's common stock has been valued at $89.20 per share�the closing price of Beazer's common stock on March 8, 2002.
Excludes the effect of 252,203 options outstanding and exercisable at December 31, 2001 to purchase Crossmann common
stock at an average exercise price of $19.85 per share.

(4)
To eliminate the historical stockholders' equity of Crossmann.

69

BEAZER HOMES USA, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2001
(In Thousands, Except Per Share Data)

Beazer
Historical(1)

Sanford
Historical(2)

Crossmann
Historical(3)

Pro
Forma

Adjustments

Beazer
Pro

Forma
Combined

Total revenues $ 1,805,177 $ 105,054 $ 798,356 $ � $ 2,708,587

Costs and expenses:
Home construction and land sales 1,444,215 76,271 624,648 5,500

(11,800

  (5)

)(7)

2,138,834

Selling, general and administrative 205,498 11,574 86,312 (5,500)(5) 297,884
Interest 33,235 1,170 � 1,500

10,700
11,800

  (4)

  (6)
  (7)

58,405

Edgar Filing: BEAZER HOMES USA INC - Form S-4/A

73

Beazer
Historical(1)

Sanford
Historical(2)

Crossmann
Historical(3)

Pro
Forma

Adjustments

Beazer
Pro

Forma
Combined

Operating income 122,229 16,039 87,396 (12,200) 213,464
Other income (expense), net 1,721 534 1,350 � 3,605

Income before income taxes 123,950 16,573 88,746 (12,200) 217,069
Provision for income taxes 48,341 1,222 35,063 5,324

(4,208

  (8)

)(9)

85,742

Net income before extraordinary item(10) $ 75,609 $ 15,351 $ 53,683 $ (13,316) $ 131,327

Weighted average number of shares:
Basic 8,145 3,411 11,556
Diluted 9,156 3,411 12,567

Net income before extraordinary item per
common share(10):

Basic $ 9.28 $ 11.36
Diluted 8.26 10.45

Pro forma adjustments to unaudited combined condensed statements of operations for the year ended September 30, 2001:

(1)
For purposes of this unaudited pro forma combined condensed statement of operations, Beazer's results of operations have been
included for its year ended September 30, 2001 and have been derived from its audited financial statements.

(2)
Beazer acquired the residential homebuilding operations of Sanford on August 1, 2001 and Beazer's historical statement of operations
includes these operations subsequent to such date. Accordingly, this column includes the results of Sanford's operations for the ten

[…]

Edgar Filing: BEAZER HOMES USA INC - Form S-4/A

74

To impute interest of $6.9 million and to amortize debt issuance costs of $3.8 million on the debt to be issued to finance the
Crossmann acquisition at an assumed annual interest rate of 3.7%. The terms of this debt are anticipated to contain a floating interest
rate based on 3-month LIBOR.

(7)
To reclassify amortization of capitalized interest of Crossmann of $11.8 million to conform to Beazer's presentation.

(8)
To provide income taxes on SHOC's results based upon a 39.5% expected effective rate. SHOC was organized as a limited liability
partnership and, therefore, did not record income taxes.

(9)
To tax effect the pro forma adjustments and to adjust historical tax rates based on the expected effective income tax rate of 39.5% for
the combined companies.

(10)
Does not include Beazer's extraordinary loss on extinguishment of debt of $0.7 million, net of taxes.

71

BEAZER HOMES USA, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

THREE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2001
(In Thousands, Except Per Share Data)

Beazer
Historical(1)

Crossmann
Historical(1)

Pro
Forma

Adjustments

Beazer
Pro Forma
Combined

Total revenues $ 489,717 $ 264,133 $ � $ 753,850

Costs and expenses:
Home construction and land sales 392,305 204,249 1,800

(3,900

 (2)

)(4)

594,454

Selling, general and administrative 52,552 25,310 (1,800)(2) 76,062
Interest 7,762 � 2,700

3,900

 (3)

 (4)

14,362

Operating income 37,098 34,574 (2,700) 68,972
Other income (expense), net 854 (1,111) � (257)

Income before income taxes 37,952 33,463 (2,700) 68,715
Provision for income taxes 14,802 14,265 (1,925)(5) 27,142

Net income $ 23,150 $ 19,198 $ (775) $ 41,573

Weighted average number of shares:
Basic 8,402 3,411 11,813
Diluted 9,363 3,411 12,774

Net income per share:
Basic $ 2.76 $ 3,52
Diluted 2.47 3.25

Edgar Filing: BEAZER HOMES USA INC - Form S-4/A

75

Pro forma adjustments to unaudited combined condensed statements of operations for the three months ended December 31, 2001:

(1)
For purposes of this unaudited pro forma combined condensed statement of operations, Beazer and Crossmann's results of operations
have been included for their three months ended December 31, 2001 and have been derived from their unaudited financial statements.

(2)
To reclassify certain expenses of Crossmann totaling $1.8 million from general and administrative expenses to cost of sales,